* Other financial assets comprise security deposits.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements represent their respective net fair values,
determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in note 1 to the financial statements.

Sirtex 2010 Annual Report52

Directors’ Report Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2010

Financial risk exposures and management

The main risks the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk, liquidity risk and credit risk
as follows:

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its cash and short-term deposits. The interest rate as at 30 June 2010 on cash was
4.25% (2009: 2.5%) and on short-term deposits 5.98% (2009: 3.87%). All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

Sensitivity analysis

A change in interest rate on cash and short-term deposits would result in a change in profit as follows:

   Consolidated

   2010   2009
   $’000   $’000

Change in profit:

Increase in interest rate by 2%   746   371
Decrease in interest rate by 2%   (746)   (371)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The Group
has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral or other securities where
appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group measures credit risk on a fair value basis.

The Group does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any group of counterparties having similar
characteristics. The carrying amounts of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any provision for impairment,

[…]

and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Surplus funds are invested in term deposits with short term maturities.

As of 30 June 2010, the Group had only non-interest bearing financial liabilities with less than one year maturity (refer note 13).

(d) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk resulting in fluctuations in the fair value and in future cash flows of its financial instruments
due to a movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies other than the Group's measurement currency.

It is the Group's policy that hedging, as a percentage of net foreign exchange rate exposure, be maintained within the limits of the foreign
exchange risk management policy.

The Group has open currency options at balance date relating to highly probable forecast transactions. These options give the Group the
right to purchase foreign currencies at a specified exchange rate if the actual exchange rate at expiry date of the options is higher than the
specified rate.

Sensitivity analysis

A change in foreign exchange rates would result in a change in profit as follows:

   Consolidated

   2010   2009
   $’000   $’000

Change in profit:

Increase of AUD to USD by 15%   (6,002)   (6,576)
Decrease of AUD to USD by 15%   6,002   6,576
Increase of AUD to EUR by 15%   (3,221)   (2,829)
Decrease of AUD to EUR by 15%   3,221   2,829

Sirtex 2010 Annual Report 53

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2010

30. Financial Risk Management (continued)

The following table shows the foreign currency risk on the financial assets and liabilities of the Group’s operations, denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the operations. The foreign currency risk in the books of the parent entity is considered immaterial and is